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11th CONGRESS.] N O . 3 3 8 . [ 3 d SESSION. 

B A N K O F T H E U N I T E D S T A T E S . 

COMMUNICATED TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, JANUARY 24 , 1811 . 

The Secretary of the Treasury, in obedience to the resolution of the House of Representatives, of the 16th instant, 
respectfully submits the following report: 

The Secretary of the Treasuiy is directed, by the resolution aforesaid, to lay before the House— 
1., Alistof the directors of the Bank of the United^States, and of its sever al branches. 
2. A statement of the stock held by foreigners, and in what countries; and of the stock held by citizens, and in 

what States and Territories. , N 
3. The amount of specie, according to the last returns, in the vaults of the bank; distinguishing the pait which 

belongs to the bank, the portion belonging to individuals, and to the United States. 
It is enacted, by the sixteenth provision of the seventh section of the act to incorporate the subscribers to the 

Bank of the United States, that" The officer at the head of the Tieasury Department of the United States shall be 
furnished, from time to time, as often as he may require, not exceeding once a week, with statements of the amount 
of the capital stock of the said corporation, and of the debts due to the same; of the moneys deposited therein; of 
the notes in circulation, and of the cash in hand; and shall havea right to inspect such general accounts in the books 
of the bank as shall lelate to the said statements: Provided, That this shall not be construed to imply a right of in-1 

specting the account of any private individual or individuals ;with the bank." 
No other but general statements, such as are enumerated in that clause of the act, can be required by the Secre-

tary of the Treasury, or have been furnished by the bank. And the;se include neither the names of the directors 
nor the names or place of residence of the stockholders. 

On the subject ot directors, no statement whatever is ever made; and in relation to the capital stock, its gross 
amount, and the portion allotted to each branch, are the only particulars which can be required., or are exhibited in 
the statements transmitted to this office. It was ascertained, some yeats ago, from an authentic source, that near 
three-fourths of the stock (about 1,800 shares) were held by foreigners; and the fact though not officially communi-
cated to this department, was stated in the report respecting the bank, made to the Senate, on the second day of 
March, 1809. No subsequent or other information has been obtained on that subject; and, with very few excep-
tions, the names of the directors and stockholders, either abroad or in the United States, are unknown to the Se-
cretary. 

The specie in the vaults of the bank and its branches amounted, according to the last returns, to 5,009,567* dol-
lars; the whole of which was, strictly speaking, the property of the bank, and, together with the debts due to that 
body, constituted the fund fiom which its own debts, including both bank notes and deputes, must be pud. The 
sum deposited by the Treasury into the bank and its branches, amounted, by the last return of the Treasurer, dated 
21st instant, and maiked A, herewith transmitted, to 1,930,000 dollar-*; and that deposited in other banks, to 
875,462 dollars; making, together, the balance in the tieasury on that day, 2,805,462 dollars. The total amount 
of deposites by Government,1>y other banks, and by indviduais, into the Bank of the United States and its branches, 
appears, by the last received returns, to be 8,464,770 dollars. And the statements B, B 2, and B 3, herewith trans-
mitted, and extracted from the latest leturns received at this office from tha bank and from the Tt easurer, exhibit a 
general view of the situation of the bank, and of all the objects embraced by the third part of the resolution of the 
House. 

It appears from these, that the debts due by the bank, and payable on demand, including both every species of 
deposites and bank notes, amount to - - - - - - - Sl3,673,369 

And that the resources of the bank to meet those demands, consist of the following items, viz: 
1. Specie, bank notes of other banks, and balance due in account by o'her bmks, payable to the bank on demand 

(including also 25,804 dollars in funded debt and drafts on collectoi s, which may be considei ed as specie,) $6,322,857 
2. Loan to the United States, payable on giving three months' notice, - 2,750,000 
3. Notes discounted at sixty days, and due by individuals,, (including 31,242 dollars overdrawn in 

Charleston - - , - - - - - - 14,609,537 
> 

Making an aggregate of - $23,682,394 

The act to incorporate the subscribers to the Bank of the United States does not, itself, expire by any positive 
clause of limitation: but it is enacted by the third section of the act, that the subscnbeis shall be a coi poiation and 
body politic, and so continue until the 4th day of March, 1811. It is presumed that st me means will be devised, 
either by Government or by the bank, whereby the debts due to and from the coi poiation, m< y be collected after 
that day. So far as relates to the treasury deposites, no inconvenience can anse, as, m any event, the loan obtained 
from the institution is a sufficient pledge for their payment. But a doubt may ause, from tha manner in which the 
actis expressed, whether, under the 10th section, the bank notes still in cii dilation will not c mtinua to be receivable 
in all payments to the United States. The propriety of some provis'on wh ch may remove any doubt on the subject, 
or otherwise prevent the inconvenience resulting from that constiuction of the act, is respectfully suggested. 

All which is respectfully submitted. 
ALBERT GALLATIN. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, January 2 3 , 1811 . 

A-

Cash in Hit different Banks and offices of Discount and Deposite. 

Bank of the United States, - - - - - - - - - - £392,909 24 
Columbia^ - - - - - - - r - - - 115,192 92 
Alexandria, - - - - - - - - - - - 61,917 90 
Newport, 35,788 55 
Pittsburg, - - - - - - - - - - - 137,442 11 
Roger Williams, - - - - - - - - - - 53,882 79 
Pennsylvania, - - - - - - - - - - - 92,628 17 
Manhattan, - - - - - - - - - - - 188,670 32 
Saco, 28,528 94 
Maine, - - - - - - - - - - - 50,747 58 
Marietta, - - - - - - - - - - - 19,601 62 
Kentucky, 91,061 53 
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Office of discount and deposite, Washington, 
Norfolk, 
Boston, 
New York, -
Baltimore, -
Charleston, -
Savannah, -
New Orleans, 

TREASURY OF THE UNITED STATES, January 2 1 , 1 8 1 1 . 

ALBERT GALLATIN, Esq., Secretary of the Treasury. 

$101,895 55 
16,483 76 

341,054 47 
625,417 09 
199,201 28 
36,645 03 
49,691 63 

166,701 55 

82,805,462 03 

T H O M A S T . T U C K E R , Treasurer 

B. 
Statement of the funds of the Bank of the United States, as exhibited by the latest bank returns received by the 

Secretary of the Treasury. 

Bills and notes 
discounted. Due by banks. Notes of other 

banks. Specie. Sundries. 

Bank United States, Jan. 15, 1811, 
Branch at Boston, 5, " 

New Yoik, 12, " 
Baltimore, 12, 6 

Washington, 12, " 
Not folk, 5, 
Chaileston, Dec. 29,1810, 
Savannah, 29, " 
New Orleans, 8, " 

Dollars, 

$4,981,373 00 
1,138,923 59 
3,919,628 98 
1,108,542 36 

412,161 60 
713,724 40 
935,713 92 
768,681 97 
599,544 44 

$79,177 00 
61,000 00 
76,420 00 

330,454 54 
146,376 86 

3,300 34 
186,000 00 

11,416 03 

$137,570 00 
45,610 00 

86,292 71 
16,465 84 
28,362 60 
24,000 00 
21,225 00 
33,815 00 

81,407,373 00 
474,497 38 
571,520 42 
604,398 46 
297,615 83 
307,596 40 
459,181 62 
602,879 41 
284,504 58 

(«.)$2,764,338 00 
(b.) 466 01 

(b.) 11,000 00 
(c.) 31,242 48 

Bank United States, Jan. 15, 1811, 
Branch at Boston, 5, " 

New Yoik, 12, " 
Baltimore, 12, 6 

Washington, 12, " 
Not folk, 5, 
Chaileston, Dec. 29,1810, 
Savannah, 29, " 
New Orleans, 8, " 

Dollars, 14,578,294 26 894,144 77 393,341 15 .5,009,567 10 2,807,046 49 

(A.) Viz Loan to the Umted States, - - §2,750,000 
Funded debt, - - - - - 14,338 

$2,764,338 

The last item (funded debt) stands on the treasury books at §23,066 23. Whence the difference arises is not known. 
(b ) Treasury drafts, not yet collected. 
(r.) Amount overdrawn by the late commissioner of loans, at Charleston. 

B 2 . 
Statement of the debts due by the Bank of the United States, as exhibited in the latest bank returns, and the latest 

return of the Treasurer of the United States, received by the Secretary of the Treasury. 

Bank United States, Jan. 15,1811, 
Branch at Boston, 5, " 

New York, 12, 
Baltimore, 12, 
Washington, 12, 
Norfolk,' 5, 
Chai leston, Dec. 29 ,1810, 
Savannah, 29, 
New Orleans, 8, 

u 
u 
a 
u 

«& cc 

Dollars, 

DEPOSITE S BY 

(«.)Treasury 
U. States. 

Dollars. 
$392,909 24 

341,054 47 
625,417 09 
199,201 28 
101,895 55 

16,483 76 
36,645 03 
49,691 63 

166,701 55 

1,929,999 60 

Banks. 

Dollars. 
140,765 00 
241,000 00 

29,860 00 
215,991 23 

6,731 78 

634,348 01 

Individuals. 

Dollars 
(&.) 2,560,864 25 

825,000 11 
878,451 11 

84,057 38 
539,993 04 
112,303 28 
491,678 93 
196,854 86 
211,219 87 

5,900,422 83 

Issued. 

Dollars. 
1,687,893 

435,680 
1,254,530 

371,865 
297,860 
283,900 
802,735 
825,950 
192,140 

BANK NOTES. 

6,152,553 

On hand. 

Dollars 
126,060 00 
259,248 39 
176,540 00 
210,822 56 

36,414 83 
77,232 00 
12,500 00 

216,610 00 

1,115,427 78 

In circula-
tion. 

Dollars. 
1,561,833 00 

176,431 61 
1,077,990 00 

161,042 44 
261,445 17 
206,668 00 
790,235 00 
609,340 00 
192,140 00 

5,037,125 22 

(a.) Taken from the Tieasurer's cash return, of the 21st January, 1811. 
(b.) Including1 $291,751 25, belonging to the War and Navy Departments, and the Sinking Fund. 

B 3 . 
General state of the Bank of the United States, and its Branches. 

Discounts, - - $14,578,294 2 6 
Loan to the United States, - - - - - - - $2,750,000 00 
Funded debt, - - - - - - - - 14,338 00 
Overdrawn by the late commissioner of loans, Charleston, - - 31,242 48 
Treasury diafts not yet collected, 11,466 01 

Due by other banks in account, - - - - - - - 894,144 77 
Notes of other banks on hand, 393,341 15 

2,807,046 49 

1,287,485 92 
Specie, - - 5,009,567 10 
Real estate, - - - - - - - - - - - 500,652 77 

$ 2 4 , 1 8 3 , 0 4 6 5 4 

60 f f 
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Capital stock, - $10,000,000 00 
Notes in circulation, $5,037,125 22 
Deposites by Government, - $1,929,999 60 

Banks, 634,348 01 
Individuals, - - 5,900,422 83 

8,464,770 44 
Balance of outstanding drafts on bank and branches, - 171,473 17 

13,673,368 83 
Undivided surplus, applicable to last dividend, and to cover losses on buildings and debts, - 509,677 71 

$24,183,046 54 

llth CONGRESS.] N O . 339. C3d SESSION. 

B A N K O F T H E U N I T E D S T A T E S . 

COMMUNICATED TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, JANUARY 2 6 , 1811. 

The General Assembly of Virginia view, with the most serious concern, the late attempts which have been 
made to obtain from Congiess a renewal of the charter incorporating the Bank of the United States. 

This Assembly are deeply impressed with the conviction, that the original grant of that charter was unconstitu-
tional; that Congress have no power, whatever, to lenew it; and that the exeicise of such a power would be not 
only unconstitutional, but a dangerous encioachment on the soveieignty of the States: Theiefore, 

Resolved, That the Senators of this State, in the Congress ot ̂  the United States, be instructed, and our Repre-
sentatives most earnestly requested, in the execution of their duties, as faithful i epresentatives of their countiy, to 
use their best efforts in opposing, by every means in their power, the renewal ot the chai ter of the Bank ot the 
United States. 

January 22d. 1811. Agreed to. ROBERT TAYLOR, Speaker qf the Senate. 
JS. BARBOUR, Speaker qfthe House of Delegates. 

Teste: 
J . PLEASANTS, Jun. Clerk of the House of Delegates. 

l l t h CONGRESS.I N O . 3 4 0 . [ 3 d SESSION 

B A N K OF T H E U N I T E D S T A T E S . 

COMMUNICATED TO THE SENATE, ON THE 31ST OF JANUARY, 1811. 

To the Senate and House of Representatives in Congress of the United States^ the me?)iorial qf the subscribers*, 
citizens of Philadelphia, respectfully showeth: 

That it is with increasing solicitude^ and the deepest concern, that your memorialists reiterate their petition to 
Congress for a renewal of the charter ot the Bank of the United States. With the extieme of anxiety have they 
awaited the decision of this most important question, and, with real distress do they witness the ascendancy of sen-
timents opposed to the continuance of the bank. Before a final determination shall, however, exclude all hope, 
they deem it their indispensable duty to lay before you a view of the distress which has already commenced, and of 
the"wide spreading rum which has been but faintly anticipated, but the certainty of which is now plain to every eye, 
and to accompany this view with their renewed and urgent entieatie3, that this overwhelming mischief may yet be 
staid. 

Your memorialists experience within themselves, and learn with calamitous certainty from abroatl, that, from 
the uncertainty and suspense ot the public mind, and an apprehension of the evils which must flow from a dissolu-
tion of the bank, confidence is visibly and substantially impaired, and credit almost suspended. From a neighbor-
ing and lister city, the most distressing intelligence assures them, that, as against the evils of this absence of confi-
dence and suspension of credit, even extraordinary iesouices_ afford no security. 

It has become too plain to admit of doubt, with the most incredulous, that confidence and ciedit are intimately 
and essentially connected with the continuance ot the Bank of the United States, and that, if they are prostrated 
by the dissolution ot that institution, the country must experience, to its lasting reproach, and, peihaps, its incura-
ble injury, a general disregai d of pecuniary encasements. Your memorialists, therefoie, consider it as a fact no 
longer doubtful, or disputable, that, if the bank be dissolved at the expiiation of its present chat ter, and, in truth, 
unless the public confidence be speedily restored, universal distress and incalculable loss must and will prevail. 

Your memorialists do not conceive that they are pleading, particularly, the cause of the Bank of the United 
States, nor that of a few, or even many individuals, by commercial relation connected with the bank. They do 
not conceive, that it is, merely, the cause of a few commercial towns and cities, or of a scanty portion of our popu-
lation, but, that it is a cause and a question with which are connected, and in which are involved, interests of the 
highest import, extending through the whole community. The direct effect of an event impairing confidence and 
ciedit, unquestionably is, upon the meichantand trader; they, and thfir immediate connexions, are the fiist to 
suffer; but the evil must pervade the country. They, therefore, feel themselves justified, on such an occasion, and 
at such a crisis, in the most earnestand urgent terms again to address you. 

From the pressing and peculiar exigencies ot the time, brought about by the fear of a dissolution of the bank, 
and from a perfect persuasion of the near approach of all die evils which have been anticipated, your memorialists 
have deemed themselves bound to make this appeal to your wisdom, and to present it by a deputation of their fellow-


